
Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division: First Department

In the Matter of TAYSHANA MURPHY
by its Administratrix, TEPHANIE HOLSTON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

-against-

THE NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY,
Defendant-Respondent,

-and-

TYSHAWN BROCKINGTON, ROBERT CARTAGENA,
and CLC COMMUNICATIONS INC.,
Defendants.

**Appellate
Division
Docket No.
2020-01722**

THE NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY,
Third-Party Plaintiff,

-against-

TERIQUE COLLINS,
Third-Party Defendant.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

PECORARO & SCHIESEL, LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
41 Madison Avenue, 31st Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 344-5053
sp@p-s-law.com

Supreme Court, New York County, Index No. 158442/2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. Defendant-Respondent Continues to Mischaracterize the Record.....	1
II. Defendant-Respondent did Not Establish that the Killers Targeted the Decedent Well Before the Shooting, and did Not Establish that “Reasonable Security Measures” Would Not Have Prevented It.	2
III. The Applicability of the Targeted Victim Defense Should not be Expanded.	5
CONCLUSION.....	7
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cerda v. 2962 Decatur Owners Corp,</u> 306 AD2d 169, 761 NYS2d 220 (1 st Dept 2003)	4
<u>Harris v. New York City Housing Authority,</u> 211 AD2d 616, 616-617 (2d Dept 1995).....	4
<u>Noseworthy v City of New York,</u> 298 NY 76 (1948)	4
<u>Roldan v. New York City Housing Authority,</u> 171 AD3d 418, 97 NYS 3d 122 (2019).....	5
